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INTRODUCTION


On November 14, 2005, the Committee on Transportation, chaired by Council Member John Liu, will hold a hearing on Int. No. 734.   Int. No. 734 would amend chapter 5 of Title 19 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York by adding a new section 19-534.

BACKGROUND
Gasoline Fueled Vehicles

The Committee will examine Int. No. 734 as a means of encouraging use of hybrid-electric and compressed natural gas (CNG) vehicles to improve air quality and fuel conservation.  A focused review of the potential use of hybrid-electric and CNG vehicles for taxicabs is especially appropriate because many taxicabs operate twenty-four hours per day, producing an enormous amount of emissions.


The burning of fossil fuels is a major source of greenhouse gases that contribute to the growing problem of global warming.  Diesel combustion produces some 40 toxic air contaminants.
  Furthermore, while fuel prices continue to escalate, the nation and the City’s reliance on fossil fuels and foreign sources of oil have not subsided.  Therefore, it is important to consider legislation whose purpose is to encourage the use and development of hybrid-electric vehicles for increasing fuel efficiency, reducing air pollution and lowering dependence on foreign oil. Currently, only  27 medallions have been sold for alternative fuel vehicles.   

Compressed Natural Gas Vehicles

Cars and trucks that run on compressed natural gas have distinct environmental benefits compared with gasoline- or diesel-powered  vehicles. The combustion produces fewer greenhouse gases, less soot and lower smog-causing emissions. The differences are so significant that a number of state and local governments, as well as corporations, have added CNG vehicles to their fleets.   Additionally, in contrast with crude oil, natural gas is a domestic energy source with nearly all of what is consumed in the United States produced in North America.
   In 2004, of the estimated 130,000 natural gas vehicles on American roads, some 20,000 were in California, including about 5,000 in private ownership and 200 refueling stations were in operation in the state for these vehicles. CNG vehicles are legal in the California's high-occupancy lanes, even without passengers.
  

In New York City in 2004, approximately 6,000 natural gas fleet vehicles were in use, many of which were being operated by Consolidated Edison or by city agencies, with access to about 20 refueling stations.  Compressed natural gas is also used in city transit fleets in Atlanta, Washington, Boston, Cleveland and Phoenix, and by many utilities.

Compared with gasoline, combustion of compressed natural gas in cars produces 70 percent less carbon monoxide and 87 percent less nitrogen oxide. According to the Union of Concerned Scientists, an environmental advocacy group, the most affordable shuttle vans and school buses are often diesel-fueled.  However, the cleanest of these vehicles produce five times the soot and twice the smog-forming compounds of comparable compressed natural gas vehicles.   Natural gas vehicles produce about 20 percent less emissions of the greenhouse gases causing global warming, such as carbon dioxide, than comparable petroleum-fueled vehicles.
   

Automotive CNG tanks have a good safety record, but because of their smaller capacity,  the vehicles cannot travel as far without refueling compared to a gasoline or diesel car.  Compared with gasoline and diesel, natural gas customers pay around 20 percent less per gallon, but the aggregate operating cost is comparable because the mileage of CNG vehicles is about 20 percent lower.  Refueling of a CNG vehicle typically involves taking the vehicle to a dedicated filling station with high-pressure hoses that attach to special fittings on the vehicle.  Refueling is not considered dangerous, but filling stations remain sparse.
 

Hybrid-electric Vehicles

There is a movement towards the development and use of hybrid-electric vehicles that combine the use of an efficient gasoline engine and an electric motor for fuel economy.  The electric motor powers the car at low speeds, alternating to the gas engine at highway speeds.  Hybrids combine the power of both the electric- and gas-powered engines in order to accelerate.  When braking, the hybrid vehicle recharges the electric motor using energy that other cars waste.  Other technologies ranging from smart transmissions to idle-off starters to aerodynamic design and better materials are all additional features of the hybrids for saving fuel.
  

Hybrid-electric vehicles are not dependent on the availability of specific energy-related infrastructure, such as special refueling facilities.   Hybrids also reduce fuel costs and contaminant emissions, as demonstrated in an analysis of hybrid vehicles compared to the conventional gasoline-powered vehicle of the same brand.  (See Table 1 in Attachment A.)

CITY COUNCIL PASSES LOCAL LAW 72 OF 2005 

To further the City’s policy of improving air quality and conserving fuel, the Council passed Local Law 72 of 2005, which requires the Taxi and Limousine Commission (TLC) to identify current models of hybrid-electric vehicles for use by New York City taxi drivers.  Local Law 72 amended chapter 5 of title 19 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York by adding a new section 19-533.    This section, entitled “Clean air taxis,” required TLC to approve one or more hybrid-electric vehicle models for use as a taxicab within ninety days after the enactment of this law.   The law also required the approved vehicle to be eligible for immediate use by all current and future medallion owners, including successful bidders for medallions sold pursuant as a result of Local Law 51 of 2003.
  The bill also defines a “hybrid-electric” vehicle as a commercially available mass production vehicle originally equipped by the manufacturer with a combustion engine system together with an electric propulsion system that operates in an integrated manner. The bill took effect immediately after its enactment.  

NEW TAXICAB VEHICLE SPECIFICATIONS – RULE 3-03.1 

Vehicles specifications needed to be modified by TLC to comply with the mandate of Local Law 72 of 2005 because none of the hybrid-electric vehicle models available for sale to consumers in the United States complied at the time with all of the taxicab vehicle specifications stated in chapter 3 of the TLC’s rules (title 35,  Rules of the City of New York). Through the City’s rulemaking process, TLC promulgated Rule 3-03.1, which implements section 19-533 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York, as enacted by Local Law 72 of 2005. TLC Commissioners and TLC staff reviewed available hybrid-electric vehicle models with four or more doors, leading to an on-site inspection of samples of those models on July 26, 2005. 

On October 16, 2005, the New York City Taxi and Limousine Commission authorized hybrid-electric vehicle models for hack-up and use as medallion taxicabs pursuant to a new rule 3-03.1.  TLC staff identified six hybrid-electric vehicle models with four doors or more that are available in the mass production consumer market in the United States: the Ford Escape/Mercury Mariner, the Honda Accord, the Honda Civic, the Lexus RX400H, the Toyota Highlander, and the Toyota Prius. The rule permits the hack-up of any of these six models.   TLC staff will monitor the implementation of this rule and recommend any amendments that might be warranted by experience with those vehicles in actual taxicab usage.

The new vehicle specifications are not tied to any one vehicle and thus allow for future hybrid-electric vehicle models.  TLC staff research indicates that the number of available hybrid-electric vehicle models will likely double in the 2007 model year.

A preliminary analysis by the Taxi and Limousine Commission demonstrates the potential fuel savings and efficiency from using hybrids compared to the standard Ford Crown Victoria Stretch, which is the gasoline-fueled vehicle authorized by the agency  and comprises the bulk of the City’s 12,760 medallion taxicabs.  The per-vehicle cost savings in fuel costs over the course of a year is estimated to be over $5,000 for one particular hybrid model.  (See Table 2 in Attachment A.)

 Based on TLC’s preliminary analysis, a driver may also reduce operational costs with a hybrid-electric vehicle compared to the standard Ford Crown Victoria Stretch.  These estimated annual expenses (including maintenance, insurance, loan payments, fuel, and Model Suggested Retail Price are approximately $25,296.48 for the Crown Victoria, while the expenses for the Toyota and Honda models range approximately between $18,000 and $19,000.  (See Table 3 of Attachment A.)

These vehicles are made even more attractive by the fact that their purchasers would be eligible for significant potential Federal tax incentives that total, in some instances, more than $6,000.  The TLC’s preliminary analysis finds that all 2006  hybrid models eligible for taxi use, except for the Lexus RX 400H, provide overall net savings to the driver compared  to traditional Ford Crown Victoria Stretch.  (See Table 4 of Attachment A.)

ANALYSIS

Int. No. 734 would amend chapter 5 of Title 19 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York by adding a new section 19-534 entitled “Taxicab retirement.”  Subdivision (a) sets forth definitions for the purposes of this new section only.  The subdivision defines “City mileage published label value” as  the label value published by the United States Environmental  Protection Agency based on section 32908(b) of title 49 of the United States Code for city driving for a particular vehicle.  “Double-shifted” is defined as a taxicab operated on back-to-back shifts by different drivers, within a twenty-four hour period. 

The subdivision defines “Hack-up” as outfitting a vehicle as a taxicab and obtaining first-time approval  from the commission for that vehicle to serve as a taxicab. 

The bill also defines “Hybrid-electric taxicab” as a commercially available mass-produced vehicle originally equipped by the manufacturer with a combustion engine system together with an electric propulsion system that operates in an integrated manner that is approved by the commission for use as a taxicab.  According to the bill, a licensed taxi driver is considered a “Long-term driver” if he or she qualifies as either (1) a steady driver, which is an individual who drives the taxicab at a rate of at least 160 hours per month; (2) a named driver, which is an individual who is named on the rate card; or (3)  either an owner of the medallion (including a shareholder in a corporation owning  a medallion) or the lessee of a medallion pursuant to a lease with a term of no less than five months.


Subdivision (b)  requires that taxicabs that are double-shifted and are not driven by at least one long-term driver be retired from taxicab service within a given amount of time from the original hack up date and replaced no later than the scheduled inspection date and retirement year of the prior vehicle.   A gasoline-fueled vehicle would be required to be retired sooner than an alternative fuel vehicle.  The subdivision specifically stipulates that double-shifted taxi cabs not driven by at least one long-term driver be retired from taxicab service and replaced 

1. no later than 60 months after the vehicle was hacked-up, 

· for any hybrid-electric taxicab that has a  city mileage published label value of 45 miles per gallon or greater and 

· for any vehicle dedicated to operate on compressed natural gas no later than six months after hack-up and which remains so dedicated for the rest of its operation;

2. no later than 36 months after the vehicle was hacked-up, for any hybrid-electric taxicab that has a city mileage published label value of between 29 and 44 miles per gallon; and

3. no later than 18 months after the vehicle was hacked-up for all other such vehicles. 

Subdivision (c) of the new section requires any taxicabs not meeting the specifications of subdivision (b) be retired from taxicab service within a given amount of time from the original hack up date and replaced no later than the scheduled inspection date and retirement year of the prior vehicle. A gasoline-fueled vehicle would be required to be retired sooner than an alternative fuel vehicle.  This subdivision applies to taxicabs that are not double-shifted and/or are not driven by at least one long-term driver. The subdivision specifically stipulates that taxicabs not meeting the specifications of subdivision (b) be retired  and replaced 

(1) no later than 84 months after the vehicle was hacked-up, for any hybrid-electric taxicab that has a  city mileage published label value of 45 miles per gallon or greater and for any vehicle dedicated to operate on compressed natural gas no later than six months after hack-up and that remains dedicated to do so for the rest of its operation;  

(2) no later than 60 months after the vehicle was hacked-up, for any hybrid-electric taxicab that has a city mileage published label value of between 29 and 44 miles per gallon; and
 

(3) no later than 30 months after the vehicle was hacked-up, for all other such vehicles.


Subdivision (d) provides that that subdivision (b) and subdivision (c) of this new section do not apply to taxicabs that are hacked-up prior to the effective date of this section.


Subdivision (e) requires that, notwithstanding any other provisions of this section, a taxicab that does not pass inspection must be replaced, regardless of whether its retirement date has been reached as provided for in this section.  The subdivision also requires that a taxicab that has reached its retirement date must be retired, regardless of whether it may still pass inspection.  

Section 2 of the bill requires that if any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or other portion of this local law is, for any reason, declared unconstitutional or invalid, in whole or in part, by any court of competent jurisdiction, the unconstitutional or invalid portion will be deemed severable and removed from the law.  In addition, the unconstitutionality or invalidity of any portion of the bill shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this law, which would remain in full force and effect.  Section 3 of the bill provides that the law would take effect immediately after its enactment.  

ATTACHMENT A

Table 1

	Comparison of Hybrids with All-Gasoline Counterparts of the Same Brand


	Traditional Vehicles
	Hybrid Vehicles
	Lifetime Fuel Savings 
	Emissions Prevented 

	Toyota Camry
 

27 mpg
	2004 Toyota Prius 55 mpg
	2,275 gallons of gas or $3,640
	32 tons of carbon dioxide

	Honda Civic DX  

33 mpg
	Honda Civic Hybrid

47 mpg
	1,091 gallons of gas $1,745
	15 tons of carbon dioxide

	Ford Escape XLT 22 mpg
	Ford Escape Hybrid 

33 mpg
	2285 gallons of gas

$3,656
	32 tons of carbon dioxide


Table 2
Gas Consumption Comparison

	2006 Models Unless Otherwise Stated
	Ford Crown Victoria-Stretch
	Ford Escape/Mercury Mariner
	Toyota Highlander
	Toyota Prius 2005
	Honda Accord 2005
	Honda Civic 2005
	Lexus RX 400H

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Tank Size
	19
	16.5
	17.2
	11.9
	17.1
	11.9
	17.2

	Fill Cost

	$56.43
	$49.01
	$51.08
	$35.34
	$50.79
	$35.34
	$51.08

	MPG

	18
	36
	33
	60
	29
	47
	31

	Miles Per Tank
	342
	594
	567.6
	714
	495.9
	559.3
	533.2

	Miles Per Year

	43,992
	43,992
	43,992
	43,992
	43,992
	43,992
	43,992

	Cost Per Year
	$7,258.68
	$3,629.34
	$3,959.28
	$2,177.60
	$4,505.39
	$2,779.92
	$4,214.72

	Savings
	N/A
	$3,629.34
	$3,299.40
	$5,081.08
	$2753.29
	$4,478.76
	$3,043.96


Table 3
Yearly Operational Cost Comparison

	2006 Models Unless Otherwise Stated
	Ford Crown Victoria-Stretch
	Ford Escape/Mercury Mariner
	Toyota Highlander
	Toyota Prius 2005
	Honda Accord 2005
	Honda Civic 2005
	Lexus RX 400H

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Model Suggested Retail Price
	$27,570
	$26,900
	$33,030
	$20,975
	$30,140
	$19,900
	$49,060

	Actual

	$24,219
	Unknown
	Unknown
	Unknown
	Unknown
	Unknown
	Unknown

	Maintenance
	$1,535
	$2,175
	$1,786
	$1,268
	$1,683
	$1,504
	$2,039

	Insurance
	$10,000
	$10,000
	$10,000
	$10,000
	$10,000
	$10,000
	$10,000

	Loan Payments
	$6,502.80
	$6,344.76
	$7,790.52
	$4,947.24
	$7,108.92
	$4,693.68
	$11,571.48

	Gas Cost
	$7,258.68
	$3,629.34
	$3,959.28
	$2,177.60
	$4,505.39
	$2,779.92
	$4,214.72

	Yearly Expense Sum Totals
	$25,296.48
	$22,149.10
	$23,535.80
	$18,392.84
	$23,297.31
	$18,977.60
	$27,825.20


Table 4
Savings to the Drivers

	2006 Models Unless Otherwise Stated
	Ford Crown Victoria-Stretch
	Ford Escape/Mercury Mariner
	Toyota Highlander
	Toyota Prius 2005
	Honda Accord 2005
	Honda Civic 2005
	Lexus RX 400H

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Maintenance Savings
	NA
	-$640
	$251
	$267
	-$148
	$31
	-$504

	Gas Savings
	NA
	$3,629.34
	$3,299.40
	$5,081.08
	$2,753.29
	$4,478.76
	$3,043.96

	Loan Savings
	NA
	$158.04
	-$1,287.72
	$1,555.56
	-$606.12
	$1,809.12
	-$5,068.68

	Incentives
	$0
	$520
	$390
	$630
	$130
	$340
	$440

	Overall Net Savings
	NA
	$3,667
	$2,151
	$7,534
	$2,129
	$6,659
	-$2,089
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� Sierra Club, Hybrid18 Cars—Driving Solutions, www.sierraclub.org


� Local Law 51 of 2003 amended Chapter 5 of Title 19 of the New York City Administrative Code by adding a new Section 19-532 with respect to additional public sales of taxicab licenses.  Subdivision (b) of the law requires that of the total number of taxicab licenses issued by the Commission pursuant to this new section, at least nine percent shall be issued subject to the requirement that the vehicles operated by or under agreement with the owners of these licenses either be powered by compressed natural gas or be a hybrid-electric vehicle.  The Commission is exempted from this requirement if the prices that the commission is able to obtain for the issuance of licenses for these alternative fuel vehicles does not exceed ninety percent of the average price otherwise obtained by the commission for the issuance of licenses as set forth in this new section of the law.  


 





� www.nyc.gov/html/tlc/html/news/press05_04.shtml


� Hybrid Cars—Driving Solutions; the Sierra Club.


� The Toyota Camry is a comparable vehicle to the Prius; Hybrid Cars—Driving Solutions; the Sierra Club.


� www.nyc.gov/html/tlc/html/news/press05_04.shtml


�Fuel Cost based on AAA report of daily average.  (NYC Metro area $2.97); www.nyc.gov/html/tlc/html/news/press05_04.shtml


� MPG are EPA estimates.  Actual figures will vary; www.nyc.gov/html/tlc/html/news/press05_04.shtml


� Based on owner-driver scenario and yearly average from New York City Taxicab Fact Book; www.nyc.gov/html/tlc/html/news/press05_04.shtml


� www.nyc.gov/html/tlc/html/news/press05_04.shtml


� Indicates actual average price owners pay in current market; www.nyc.gov/html/tlc/html/news/press05_04.shtml


� www.nyc.gov/html/tlc/html/news/press05_04.shtml
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